

No. 17-5042

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS and
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:15-cv-01392 (Leon, J.)

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Karen Kaiser
Brian Barrett
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS
450 West 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (212) 621-7547
Facsimile: (212) 506-6131
kkaiser@ap.org
bbarrett@ap.org

Katie Townsend
Bruce D. Brown
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

September 1, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants-Appellees Failed to Search Locations Where Responsive Records Were Likely to be Found.....	2
A. The Office of the Director and Other Offices Responsible for Responding to Congressional Inquiries and/or Issuing Public Statements Regarding the FBI’s Media Impersonation.	8
B. Offices and Divisions Involved in Crafting the FBI’s Interim Policy and Facilitating the Inspector General’s Investigation.	10
C. The St. Louis Field Office and Other FBI Field Offices.	15
II. The Limited Search Conducted by Defendants-Appellees Was Flawed and Inadequate.	16
A. The “Group 1” Search.....	18
B. The “Group 2” Search.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Aguiar v. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , Case No. 16-5029 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2017)	22
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
* <i>Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	24
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Kowalczyk v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>McGehee v. CIA</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
* <i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6, 9, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Rollins v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D.D.C. 2014)	16
* <i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 19, 23
* <i>Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	1, 14, 15, 16, 21, 27
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
